

Nos. 08-295, 08-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PEARLIE BAILEY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

COMMON LAW SETTLEMENT COUNSEL,
Petitioners,

v.

PEARLIE BAILEY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
PEARLIE BAILEY, SHIRLEY MELVIN,
GENERAL LEE COLE, ROBERT ALVIN
GRIFFIN, VERNON WARNELL,
LEE FLETCHER ANTHONY, AND THE
CASCINO ASBESTOS CLAIMANTS**

SANDER L. ESSERMAN STUTZMAN, BROMBERG, ESSERMAN & PLIFKA, P.C. 2323 Bryan Street Suite 2200 Dallas, TX 75201 (214) 969-4900 <i>Attorneys for Pearl Bailey, et al.</i>	SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF <i>Counsel of Record</i> 40 Washington Square South New York, NY 10012 (212) 998-6580
--	--

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JASON R. SEARCY
JASON R. SEARCY &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
446 Forest Square (75605)
P.O. Box 3929
Longview, TX 75606
(903) 757-3399

*Attorneys for the Cascino
Asbestos Claimants*

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6226

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE BANKRUPTCY SUBJECT-MAT- TER JURISDICTION OF FEDERAL COURTS IS LIMITED BY STATUTE UNDER 28 U.S.C. SECTION 1334.....	18
A. SECTION 1334 IS THE EXCLU- SIVE GRANT OF SUBJECT- MATTER JURISDICTION FOR BANKRUPTCY CASES	18
B. THE “RELATED TO” JURISDIC- TION OF § 1334 DOES NOT ENCOMPASS ACTIONS UNCON- NECTED TO THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE.....	25
C. SECTION 524(g) OF THE BANK- RUPTCY CODE IS NOT A JURISDICTIONAL GRANT, NOR DOES IT GIVE THE DISTRICT COURT POWER TO ENJOIN THE CLAIMS AGAINST TRAVELERS.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S INHERENT POWER TO INTERPRET ITS OWN ORDERS CANNOT CONFER SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMS NOT RELATED TO A BANKRUPTCY ACTION	33
II. CONGRESS'S POWER UNDER THE BANKRUPTCY CLAUSE DOES NOT REACH BEYOND THE ORDERLY DISPOSITION OF A DEBTOR'S ESTATE AND THE RESOLUTION OF DEBTOR-CREDITOR DISPUTES.....	37
A. "THE SUBJECT OF BANKRUPTCIES" AT THE TIME OF THE CONVENTION WAS LIMITED TO THE DEBTOR-CREDITOR RELATIONSHIP, AND CONGRESS HAS NOT EXCEEDED THAT LIMIT	37
B. THE COURT CONSISTENTLY HAS UNDERSTOOD THE "SUBJECT OF BANKRUPTCIES" TO BE LIMITED TO DEBTOR-CREDITOR DISPUTES.....	42
III. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT PURPORTED TO ALLOW TRAVELERS TO EXPUNGE ITS OWN INDEPENDENT LIABILITIES WITHOUT REGARD TO ITS STATUS AS A NONDEBTOR.....	46
IV. THE REMAND BELOW WAS PROPER.	50
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Supreme Court Bankruptcy Cases Since 1984.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17, 49
<i>Bath County v. Amy</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 244 (1871).....	16
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	23
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	49
<i>Belcufine v. Aloe</i> , 112 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	18
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. Ry., Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 648 (1935).....	42, 44, 45
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	29
<i>Forsyth v. Vehmeyer</i> , 177 U.S. 177 (1900)...	45
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>In re Am. Hardwoods, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	28, 29, 30
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 130 B.R. 910 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	24
<i>In re Klein</i> , 14 F. Cas. 716 (C.D.D. Mo. 1843) (No. 7865)	43
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	50
<i>In re Reiman</i> , 20 F. Cas. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1874) (No. 11, 675)	42, 43
<i>In re Resorts Int'l, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>In re Wolverine Radio Co.</i> , 930 F.2d 1132 (6th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>In re Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .	21, 22
<i>James v. Allen</i> , 1 Dall. 188, 1 L.Ed. 93 (C.P. Phila. Cty. 1786)	40
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	16, 35
<i>Kunzler v. Kohaus</i> , 5 Hill 317 (N.Y. 1843) ..	44
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	35, 36
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	42, 43
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	49
<i>McIntyre v. Kavaugh</i> , 242 U.S. 138 (1916) ..	45
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	2, 5, 18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	17, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996)	36
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	36
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	21
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	29
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938).....	33
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819).....	39, 44
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	21
<i>Underhill v. Royal</i> , 769 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938)	42
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	21
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	34
<i>Wilmot v. Mudge</i> , 103 U.S. 217 (1880)	45
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502 (1938).....	42
<i>Zerand-Bernal Group, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 23 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1994).....	4, 20, 24

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 4	5, 37
---------------------------------------	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
United States Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	46
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2).....	38
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4).....	38
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	38
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(11).....	38
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(1)(A).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(IV)(bb)	31
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(III)	7, 30
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(B)(i)	31
11 U.S.C. § 1121(d).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6)	46
28 U.S.C. § 157	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 158	33
28 U.S.C. § 1334	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)(1).....	19
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	
	5
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106	
	30
Act of Apr. 4, 1800, Ch. 19, 2 Stat. 19 (repealed 1803).....	
	40
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 (repealed 1978).....	
	41
State Statutes	
W.V. CODE § 33-11-1 et seq.	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Foreign Statutes	
Statute of Anne, 1705, 4 Anne., c. 17 (Eng.).....	38
13 Eliz., c. 7 (1570)(Eng.)	37
5 Geo. 2, c. 30 (1732)(Eng.)	38, 40
34 & 35 Hen. 8, c. 4 (1542-43)(Eng.).....	37
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
9 ANNALS OF CONGRESS 2664 (1799).....	40
140 CONG. REC. 27,678-27,700, 28,355- 28,359 (1994).....	32
140 CONG. REC. 27,692 (1994) (statement of Rep. Brooks).....	6, 32
140 CONG. REC. 28,358 (1994) (statement of Sen. Heflin)	33
H.R. REP. NO. 103-835 (1994).....	32
OTHER SOURCES	
1 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1.01[1][a] (15th ed. rev. 2006)	20, 41
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1111 (1851)	39, 43
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1113 (1851)	41, 43
4 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1063 (3d ed. 2002).....	22
8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 114.02[4][a] (15th ed. rev. 2006)	24
10 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 7012.10[3] (15th ed. rev. 2006).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Br. of Historian Bruce H. Mann, Amicus Curiae in Support of Resp't, <i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) (No. 04-885).....	40
BRUCE MANN, REPUBLIC OF DEBTORS: BANKRUPTCY IN THE AGE OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE (2002).....	38
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The History of the Bankruptcy Laws in the United States</i> , 3 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 5 (1995).....	37, 41
F. REGIS NOEL, HISTORY OF THE BANKRUPTCY LAW (1919)	38
JAMES MADISON, NOTES OF DEBATES IN THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Ohio Univ. Press 1966).....	39
PETER J. COLEMAN, DEBTORS AND CREDITORS IN AMERICA: INSOLVENCY, IMPRISONMENT FOR DEBT, AND BANKRUPTCY (1974)	38
THE FEDERALIST, NO. 42 (James Madison) (John C. Hamilton ed., 1869).....	39
Thomas Plank, <i>The Constitutional Limits of Bankruptcy</i> , 63 TENN. L. REV. 487 (1996).....	39, 41
